
                    Board of County Commissioners Meeting: 03/22/22 09:00 AM 
                       Department: BCC Records                       
  Prepared By: Heidi Kurppe 

                          AGENDA ITEM Initiator: Jenine Wimer 

 DOC ID: 19561  

                            Legal Request Number: 2022-76-1 
  Bid/Contract Number:  
 

Updated: 3/17/2022 2:58 PM by Heidi Kurppe  Page 1 

TITLE 

State Funded Grant Agreement With State Department of Transportation for 
Construction Activities Associated With Fort Dade Avenue Resurfacing Project and 
Associated Budget Resolution 
 

BRIEF OVERVIEW 

A State-Funded Grant Agreement between the Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) and Hernando County has been received for funding of the construction 
activities associated with the construction activities of the Fort Dade Avenue from 
CR48/Cobb Road to US 98/SR 700/Ponce De Leon Boulevard resurfacing project.   
 
The funding for this project was applied for through the Small County Outreach Program 
(SCOP) in 2020.  Hernando County has completed the design of the project using in-

house staff.  The resurfacing of the roadway will increase the life of the roadway and 
bring the section of roadway up to the Pavement Condition Rating in line with the 
pavement management program.   
 
An associated grant resolution and budget resolution are attached to this item for the 
Board's consideration and approval. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The grant will provide the County reimbursement by the FDOT up to $473,037.00 for 
construction activities.  The grant has a local participation requirement in the amount of 
$157,679.00 and any expenses incurred over the $630,716.00 agreement amount will 
be the responsibility of Hernando County.  The local participation amount is available in 
the additional LOGT 1-5 Fund Account 1022-03241-5909967 (Budget Reserves-
Capital). Funding will be transferred into the Transfer Grant Match Account 1022-34601-
3999078 (Revenue) and appropriated to Account 1022-34601-5616306 (Expenditure) if 
the agreement and budget resolution are approved. 
 

LEGAL NOTE 

The attached Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) State-Funded Grant 
Agreement and associated resolutions have been reviewed by the Legal Office for Form 
and Legal Sufficiency.  The Board is authorized to take action on this matter pursuant to 
Section 125.01, Florida Statutes. 
 



Resolution 2022-66  Meeting of March 22, 2022 

Updated: 3/17/2022 2:58 PM by Heidi Kurppe  Page 2 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board: 
 

1. Approve the attached State-Funded Grant Agreement between the County and 
Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for construction activities 
associated with the Fort Dade Resurfacing Project, for a total amount of 
$473,037.00 and authorize the Chairman’s signature thereon. 

 

2. Approve the attached grant resolution and authorize the Chairman's signature 
thereon.  

 
 3. Approve the attached budget resolution and authorize the Chairman’s signature 

thereon. 

REVIEW PROCESS 

Jenine Wimer Completed 03/23/2022 11:37 AM 

Toni Brady Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Helen Gornes Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Pamela Hare Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Jenine Wimer Completed 03/23/2022 11:36 AM 

Tobey Phillips Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Jeffrey Rogers Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Colleen Conko Skipped 03/17/2022 2:59 PM 

Board of County Commissioners Completed 03/22/2022 9:00 AM 

 

RESULT: ADOPTED [4 TO 0] 

MOVER: Wayne Dukes, Commissioner 

SECONDER: Jeff Holcomb, Commissioner 

AYES: Steve Champion, John Allocco, Wayne Dukes, Jeff Holcomb 

AWAY: Elizabeth Narverud 


